5.  No adjustment has been made to the net assets or net profit to achieve consistency of

accounting policies as a consequence of the combination.  Business acquisition expenses of

US$86.4 million in relation to the 2010 Business Combination, comprising stamp duty and

professional fees, were recognised in the income statement as incurred.

The Group has restated its 2009 comparative amounts as if the very substantial acquisition had

been completed since the date when the combining entities first came under common control.

The relevant adjustments on the Group‘s financial statements are presented in Note 2.2(c).

The full accounting policy for a common control combination using the principles of merger

accounting has been set out in Note 2.3.

 (c) Effect of the adoption of merger accounting

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated income statement for the
year ended 31 December 2009 is as follows:

 92

(c) Effect of the adoption of merger accounting (Continued)

 _____________   _____ Year ended 31 December 2009_____________

US$ million

As
previously

reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

Impact of
business

combination Restated

 Revenue  796.9  - 852.8 1,649.7

 Cost of sales  (766.2) 7.2   (508.2)  (1,267.2)

  ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────────
 Gross profit  30.7  7.2 344.6 382.5

 Selling expenses   (9.7) -  (55.1)  (64.8)

 Administrative expenses   (20.8) -  (23.2)  (44.0)

 Exploration expenses - -  (10.1)  (10.1)

 Other (losses) / gains -
net  5.0 - 1.6 6.6

 Other operating expenses (6.4) - (66.6) (73.0)
 Other income  2.8 - 0.7 3.5

 Gain on disposal of
available-for-sale
financial assets  27.5  14.2  -  41.7

  ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────────
 Operating profit  29.1 21.4 191.9 242.4

 Finance income  3.1 - 1.1   4.2

 Finance costs  (7.3) -  (23.2)  (30.5)

 Share of net profits of
associates and jointly-
controlled entities
accounted for using the
equity method 4.2 -   -   4.2

  ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────────
 Profit before income

tax  29.1 21.4 169.8  220.3

 Income tax (expense) /
benefit  (5.2) (1.2) 10.9   4.5

  ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────────
 Profit for the year  23.9 20.2 180.7 224.8

  ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ═══════════
 Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the

Company  23.1 20.2 172.5 215.8

 Non-controlling interests  0.8 - 8.2   9.0

  ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────────
  23.9 20.2 180.7 224.8

  ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ═══════════

 Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

 - Basic  US 1.15 cent   US 8.37 cents
  ═══════════   ═══════════
 - Diluted   US 1.15 cent   US 6.18 cents

  ═══════════   ═══════════

 93

(c) Effect of the adoption of merger accounting (Continued)

The effect of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31

December 2009 and 1 January 2009 is as follows:

   As at 31 December 2009   As at 1 January 2009________________

 US$ million

As

 previously

reported

 Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy

Impact of

business

combination Restated

 As

 previously

reported

Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy Restated

 ASSETS

 Non-current assets

Property, plant

and equipment 107.1 - 1,493.7   1,600.8  81.3 - 81.3

Investment

properties 1.7 - -   1.7  1.7 - 1.7

 Intangible assets 310.3 (170.3) -   140.0  328.1 (180.1) 148.0

Investments

accounted for

using the equity

method 171.5 - -   171.5  155.7 - 155.7

 Inventories - - 23.5   23.5  - - -

Available-for-sale

financial assets - - -   -   39.8 - 39.8

Deferred income

tax assets  5.1 - 65.5   70.6  7.7 - 7.7

 Other assets 0.9 -   -   0.9  23.6 - 23.6

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

  596.6 (170.3)  1,582.7  2,009.0 637.9 (180.1) 457.8

  --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

 Current assets

 Inventories  125.6 (2.6)   177.5  300.5  89.0 - 89.0

Trade and other

receivables  171.4 -   112.3  283.7  168.5 - 168.5

Current income

tax assets  0.9 -   -   0.9  2.2 - 2.2

Other financial

assets 33.0 -   -   33.0  5.4 - 5.4

Cash and cash

equivalents  219.8 -   251.3  471.1  239.5 - 239.5

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
  550.7 (2.6) 541.1   1,089.2 504.6 - 504.6

  --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

 Total assets 1,147.3 (172.9) 2,123.8   3,098.2 1,142.5 (180.1) 962.4

  --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

 94

(c) Effect of the adoption of merger accounting (Continued)

   As at 31 December 2009   As at 1 January 2009________________

 US$ million

As

 previously

reported

 Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy

Impact of

business

combination Restated

 As

 previously

reported

Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy Restated

 EQUITY

 Capital and reserves

 Share capital 13.0 -  - 13.0 13.0 -  13.0

 Reserves 779.7 (158.0) 509.7   1,131.4  768.1 (164.0) 604.1

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

  792.7 (158.0) 509.7 1,144.4  781.1 (164.0) 617.1

Non-controlling

interests  25.7 -  42.0 67.7  24.8 -  24.8

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
 Total equity 818.4 (158.0) 551.7 1,212.1  805.9 (164.0) 641.9

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

 LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income 5.1 - - 5.1 3.1 - 3.1

Derivative

financial

instruments - -

- - 1.0 - 1.0

Deferred income

tax liabilities 15.7 (14.9)

- 0.8 16.5 (16.1) 0.4

 Borrowings 82.3 - 1,100.8 1,183.1 69.5 - 69.5

 Provisions - - 231.4 231.4 - - -

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

  103.1 (14.9) 1,332.2 1,420.4 90.1 (16.1) 74.0

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

 95

(c) Effect of the adoption of merger accounting (Continued)

   As at 31 December 2009   As at 1 January 2009________________

 US$ million

As

 previously

reported

 Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy

Impact of

business

combination Restated

 As

 previously

reported

Impact of

 change in

accounting

policy Restated

 Current liabilities

Trade and

other payables 79.5 -

143.7 223.2 119.6 - 119.6

Receipts in

advance  62.1 - - 62.1 44.4 - 44.4

Advances from

banks for

discounted bills 25.1 - - 25.1 11.2 - 11.2

Amounts due to

related parties 0.7 - - 0.7 25.7 - 25.7

Derivative

financial

instruments 10.1 - - 10.1 6.1 - 6.1

Current income

tax liabilities 1.1 -

59.6 60.7 0.2 - 0.2

 Borrowings 47.2 - 1.1 48.3 39.3 - 39.3

 Provisions - - 35.5 35.5 - - -

  ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

  225.8 - 239.9 465.7 246.5 - 246.5

  --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

 Total liabilities 328.9 (14.9) 1,572.1 1,886.1 336.6 (16.1) 320.5

  --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total equity

and liabilities 1,147.3 (172.9)

2,123.8 3,098.2 1,142.5 (180.1) 962.4

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Net current

assets 324.9 (2.6)

301.2 623.5 258.1 - 258.1

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Total assets less

current

liabilities 921.5 (172.9)

1,883.9 2,632.5 896.0 (180.1) 715.9

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The effect of the change in accounting policy as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010 is as follows:

 US$ million

   Decrease in alumina purchasing rights  160.6

   Decrease in deferred income tax liabilities 13.7

 Decrease in cost of sales 9.7

   Increase in deferred income tax expense 1.2

  ═════════

 96

2.3 Consolidation

(a) Merger accounting for common control combination

 The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the

[…]

borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Deposits and

borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the

Group‘s cash and cash equivalents have been disclosed in Note 25 while the details of the

Group‘s borrowings are set out in Note 30.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure there are no undue exposures

to significant interest rate movements. The Group has used interest rate swaps to manage

the interest rate risk of its floating rate bank borrowings. Such interest rate swaps have the

economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Details of the

Group‘s interest rate swaps are disclosed in Note 24.

 115

As at 31 December 2010, if the interest rate had increased/decreased by 100 basis points

with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year (as a result of the change

in interest expense for floating rate borrowings) would have increased/(decreased) as

follows:

US$ million

2010

 +100 basis points -100 basis points

Profit   Equity   Profit   Equity

Financial assets

- Cash and cash equivalents 2.5 - (2.5) -

Financial liabilities

-  Borrowings (8.7) - 8.7 -

Total (6.2) - 6.2 -

US$ million

2009

 +100 basis points -100 basis points

Profit   Equity   Profit   Equity

Financial assets

- Cash and cash equivalents 2.8 - (2.8) -

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  (7.8) - 7.8 -

Total (5.0) - 5.0 -

(d)  Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The

Group‘s reporting currency and functional currency of the majority of subsidiaries with the

Group is US$. The majority of revenue received by the Group is US$. The Group‘s foreign

currency exchange risk arises predominantly from the currency in which the Group‘s

operations are located.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily with respect to Renminbi (RMB),

Australian dollars (A$), Hong Kong dollars (HK$) and the Canadian dollar (C$). Given the